

SC No. 163/2026
FIR No. 146/2024
PS Narela Industrial Area
State Vs. Sushil @ Boxer Etc.
U/s. 308/34 IPC

14.03.2026

Matter is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared as holiday.

Fresh sessions case is received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered, as per rules.

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl PP for the State.

Accused Akash is on anticipatory bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Anil Malik.

Accused Sushil @ Boxer is on bail, but absent.

This case has been committed and assigned to this court on the Chargesheet/final report filed on 22.05.2025 against the accused persons in FIR No. 146/2024, P.S. Narela Industrial Area for the offence U/s. 308/34 IPC, by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Akash seeks some time to furnish the bail bonds on behalf of the accused Akash. Let the same be filed on next date of hearing.

Accused Sushil @ Boxer is on bail but absent despite waiting and repeated calls. Hence, in these circumstances, this court is constrained to issue NBWs against accused Sushil @ boxer and notice to his surety under section 446 Cr.P.C. for the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of accused Sushil @ Boxer and further proceedings on 13.04.2026.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
14.03.2026