

SC 163/2026

STATE Vs. SUSHIL alias BOXER 146/2024 (Narela Ind.
Area)

19.05.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Akash appear through VC.

Accused Sushil @ Boxer is absent.

Sh. Anil Malik, Ld. Counsel for both accused persons.

Notice was issued to PW Prateek to be executed through DCP concerned, however, the same has not been forwarded by the DCP concerned.

In view of the same, issue fresh summons to PW Prateek through DCP concerned.

No PW is present.

Issue NBW against the accused Sushil @ Boxer and notice be also issued to his surety u/s 446 CrPC for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 24.07.2026.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
19.05.2026